Thierry Bolloré
Member of the Nissan Board of Dire

To: i’asushi Kimura, Chair and Independent Outside Director
: Jean-Dominique Senard, Vice Chair ) .
Masakazu Toyoda, Lead Independent Outside Dircetor

Keiko Ihara, Chair of Compensation Committee and Independent Qutside Director
Motoo Nagai, Chair of Audit Committee and Independent Outside Director
Bernard Delimas, Independent Outside Divector

Andrew House, Indépendent Qutside Director

Jenifer Rogers, Independent Outside Dircctor,
Hiroto Snikawa, Dircctor

Yasuhiro Yamauchi, Dircctor.

From:  Thicrry Bolloré, Director and Member of the Audit Committee

DATE: 8 October 2019

RE: Nissan Board of Directors Meeting: Governance

Dear Members of the Board of Dircctors:

In connection with today’s meeting of the Board of Directors of Nissan Motor ,C'o. Ltd. (“Nissan” or
the “Company™), I'am submitting this letter for your review and for review by the Company. 1 also
formally request that this letter be appended to the minutes of today’s meeting. ' ’

In particular, this letter describes in
today’s meeting,

greater detail the three primary topics that I raised verbally during
be in

as well as a number of questions with respect to each such topic. In order for us to
a position to comply with our fiduciary dutics to the Company, its shareholders and its

employees, in accordance with applicable laws, I believe it is critical that all members of the Board
receive the same level of information and for the management of the Company to have complete
transparency with cach and every member of the Board re

garding cach of these topics. -

I therefore respectfully request from the management of the Company (and, to the extent zippli'cable,'

from you as members of the Board) answers to each of these questions to be provided to all members
of the Board, by 21 October 2019.

~ Sincerely,

.
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¥ through an article in The Wall Strget Jo!
only: - thié I ssi, had submitted on 9 September a letter to certa !

Y- A0 this letter, Mr. Passi expresses serious concerns about conflicts of intere
and the law firm Latham & Watkius concerning the' intemal investigation on €X
matters. Several days Jater, I leamed also incidentally that Mr, Passi was 1o longer mana
and had been replaced by Kathryn Carlile, a close associate of Mr. Nada.

e The sole fact that the General Counsel choses to express his concerns through a letter delivered only to
the independent directors and not to the management of the Company demonstrates.his level of
suspicion about ethics and governance within Nissan. '

In addition, the fact that Nissan’s management’s reaction was to remove Mr. Passi and to replace him.
by a close associate of Mr, Nada without the Board being immediately iqt‘ormed and consulted are
particularly unusual and worrying. : : ' N

Sccond, in September 2019, I received two whistleblower letters raising concerns about (1).the personal

involvement of Mr. Nada and Mr. Onuma in the very same misconduct alleged against Messrs. Ghosn'
and Kelly, (2) Mr. Nada’s inappropriate role in the internal investigation of such misconduct in spite of this
obvious conflict, and (3) Mr. Nada’s continued employment as a senior corporate ofﬂ_cer'at Nissan in spite |

of his involvement in the misconduct matters.

Third, the Latham & ‘Watkins report revealed that (1) Latl\amv & Watkins had been. appointed to
' investigate the alleged misconduct whilst and because it had previously advised the Company.on such
‘alleged misconduct, and (2) Mr. Nada had a leading role in appointing and overseeing Latham’s:

e

investigation despite the fact that he was involved in the underlying misconduct and has entered into a plea

bargain with the Tokyo prosecutor. '

1\ to be expanded accordingly.

. . ‘
+ H

\ This development isihighly alarming. The Board was never informed about the existence of such a list,
: and I fail to understand why we are learning about it only through leaks to the press. ' ]
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sharcholders, [n the past month, howover, .

In addition, in anotlg;ér article published just a few days ago in The Wall Street Journal, I'learned for :
the first time that Christina Murray had established a list of 80 Nissan employees who might have :
been involved in the wrongdoings—including Mr. Nada—but that Mr. Nada refused the investigation

)
!



Toples for Discussion . . |
For all these reasons, 1 am submitting a full memorandum detailing my concerns and speclfic questions to which
1 am requesting answers

7 from the full Board and the Company. 1 would like this memorandum appended to the
minutes of this meeting, ' .

tHowever, tirst, T would like
would also like theso (que

to highlight 6 fmportant topics and related questions for immediate discussion. |
reflected in the minutes of

stions and tho unswers that will be given ns well as my full statement to be duly
the Doard’s meeting,

{
] ) N
Q1 Further to the discussions. of our September Boatd meeting, whoe are the officers and exccutives that
have had the same advantages as notably Messrs, Ghosn and Kelly In terms of SARS? \V'}lﬂl oﬂiccr.!. nn.(l
exceutives are on the list of 80 Nissun cmployces Chrlstina Murray cstablished? This information is
A . J . b £

paramount to the Board, notably in light of the ongoing process of sclecling Nissan's mXI"J’O.

Q2 : Given the information conveyed through various sources about Mr, Nada’s personal involvement in the
Ghosn-related exeeutive misconducts and the fact that Mr. Nada has entered into a plea bargain with the Tokyo
prosecutor in the scope of the criminal investigation, how Is it possible that Mr, Nada continues to hold a
senlor corporate officer position within Nissan? Who decided he was qualified to become or to remain a
member of the Nissan Com

pliance Office? The credibility of the internal investigation as well as Nissan's
govemance are potentially compromised by this., ] ' '

Q3 : In the context that I mentioned earlier, how is it possible that Ms. Carlile—who is a close associate of
Mr. {\'adn—lms not only been recently appointed to oversee the Ghosn-related matters but most of all as a
Special Counsel t

© the Board? As we all know and appreciate here, it is standard practice that a special
advisor to the Board must be an independent outside adviser.

I suggest to the Board to take

the decision during this meeting to appoint an outside legal counsel fo be chosen,
as soon as possible, 10 act as Special Counsel to the Board. This is crucial to maintain the Board's credibility
going forward.

Q4 : The information that we are currently discussing was brought to our attention only through the press or by
whistleblowers, even though it was available and known within the Company and should have been
immediately reported to us. How can we possibly exercise properly our oversight and fiduciary duties if we are
not being given important information

on a timely basis? What processes are’in place to ensure that all
members of the Board will, as of now, be fuily and timely informed? '

I request that Nissan's management provide the outside legal counsel to be chosen by the Board as Special
Counsel all information related to the misconduct matters and request that such Special Counsel report all
information to all members of the Board, <

) Q5: Now that several and substantial clements demonstrate that the internal investigation has been
3 compromised to the detriment of the Company, its employees and shareholders, I request the formal launch of
L an external, fully independent audit on the conditions under wh

ich the internal investigation and the
Latham & Watkins report have been conducted, and more broadly of any conflict of interest relating to any
executive officer of Nissan or any outside advisor involved in the investigation. .
{ Q6 : In addition to these m
i

[ ajor issues affecting the conduct of the investigations in Nissan that we have |
‘ discovered indirectly, sometimes through the media
!

, are there any other issues or concerns that have not been |
shared with all the members of the Board? R
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TOPIC 1 : CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Background,
23 September WSJ article

On 23 bcptembcr 2019 mu! only through an article published in lhc Wall Street Journal (*WSJ"), |
learned that the General Counsel of Nissan, Ravinder Passi, submitted on 9 September 2019 a letter
to certain members of the Nissan Board. [n particular, the article revealed that Mr, Passi raised, in this
letter, scrious concerns about conllicts ol interests mvolvm;, Nissan's external legal counscl at
Latham & Watkins LLP (“Lntlmm") and Harl Nada in (.onmcuqn with Nissan's mtcmal :
. investigation relating to alleged misreporting off c\u,ullvu compensation,

The WSJ also n.por(u.l that Mr. Passi uquutul a legal opinion from another U.S. law firm and a
Japanese law firm and that such legal opinion be shared with the Nissan Board, This opinion was not
presented to the full Nissan Board, despite Mr. Passi’s request, It is highly unusual that the Group
General Counsel of a listed company would raise such concerns to the Board, particularly in the form
of a letter. This demonstrates his level of suspicion about ethies and governance within Nissan,

As you know, in January 2019, Renault expressed its own grave concerns about conflicts of interest
involving Latham and Mr. Nada in conncction with the internal investigation, Renault also expressed
its disappointment with Nissan’s lack of transparency about the ongoing matters and Nissan's failure
to share information with its longstanding Alliance partner. Renault did so through four letters sent by
its external counsel. Despite Renault’s explicit and repeated assertions about the conflicts of interest,
Nissan demonstrated a general lack of concern until intemmal deliberations about them were disclosed |
in the WSJ—nine months later.

Mr. Passi’s removal from Ghosn-related matters.

Several days after reading the WSJ article, on 27 September 2019, I lcarned that Mr. Passi was no |
longer in charge of matters relating to Mr. Ghosn. Specifically, in an email to Renault, Mr, Passi
wrote that, as of 12 September 2019, Nissan had delegated responsibility for “Ghosn relatcd
executive misconduct matters” to (1) Kathryn Carlile, Special Counsel to the Board, and (2) Klmxo
Kanai, of the Board Office.

f
. . . f
Request for information from Nissan. : ! :

As I had not been informed directly by Nissan about cither Mr. Passi’s letter or Ms. Carlile’ s
appointment, on 1 October 2019, I contacted Sakane-san and asked for the following : (1) a copy of

. Mr. Passi’s letter, and (2) clarification regarding Ms. Carlile, including who appointed her to manage
. the executive misconduct matters and the scope of her mandate. 1 copied each of you as members of

i the Board on this email. | |

-On 3 October 2019, Sakane-san replied to my email and stated the following : (1) Mr. Passi had

{“hand delivered” the letter to the independent outside directors only on 9 Septcmbcr 2011 and that he

idid not have a copy of such letter, (2) the independent outside directors held a meeting on 11
September 2019 to discuss the letter and took “appropriate actions”, (3) the Company instructed Mr
Passi to stop his management of matters relating to Messrs. Ghosn and Kelly because he has
a “conflict of interest”, and (4) Ms. Carlile was appointed by Nissan’s HR Department to take over the
supervxsxon and management of the executive misconduct matters, along with Mr. Kanai. \ [

[‘he fact that Nissan’s management’s reaction to Passi’s letter of 9 September 2019 was to remove: Mr.
’assn and to replace him by a close associate of Mr. Nada without the Board being xmmcdntely
nform:.d and consulted is pamcularly unusual and worrying.
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4 October WS article,

On4 Qctobcr 2019, I learned about other key aspects of the Internal investigation through yet another
report in the WS). "This time, the article revealed that Christina Murray had established a list of 80
Nissan employees who might have been involved in the exceutive misconduet involving Mr. Ghosn
and proposed examining them to assess potential disciplinary actions against them. According to the
report, Mr. Nada—who was among the 80 named individuals—deemed this further assessment
unnccessary and, shortly therealler, Ms, Mureay was told that she had o “conflict of interest.” It is

alann'm_g that, like lv'lr. Passi’s letter, the Board was never informed of Ms. Murray's list and Mr,
Nada's involvement in a decision not to further investigate, umong others, himself.

Th.ls dcvcloqqmnl is highly alarming. The tfull Board was never informed about the existence of such
a list, and 1 fail to understand why we are learning about it only through leaks (o the press.

’l‘l.ns series of events raises serious concerns for me in terms of governance and potential exposure for
Nissan and the members of its Board. In particular, 1 have a number of questions about (1) the
concerns that Mr, Passi raised about conflicts of interest involving Latham and Mr, Nada, (2) the
c:zxplgycc assessment that Ms, Murray had contemplated conducting and the decision not to proceed
with it, (3) the process by which such material information was shared or not shared with the entire
Board, and (4) the process by which Nissan replaced Mr. Passi and appointed Ms. Carlile.

151 order to ensure that cach member of the Board has full transparency into these important matters, I
list below a number of questions for which [ seek input from the outside independent members of the
Board and the management of the Company. As I noted at the outset, cach member of the Board must
have complete information in order to ensure that we are making decisions in the best interest of the

- Company and its sharcholders in accordance with our fiduciary dutics.

Questions,

1. Why did the independent outside directors not distribute copies oi‘ Mr. Passi’s 9 September 2019
letter to the full Board?
a. Who made this decision? On which legal basis?

b. If the letter was withheld for confidentiality reasons, why has such letter not been shared with
all Board members after its existence and content were publicly disclosed by the WSJ?

2. Who at Nissan has received a copy of the legal opinion from the U.S. and Japanese law firms

.described in the \WSJ article?

a. Why have copics of this legal opinion not been shared with all the members of the Nissan
Board? '

b. Who made this decision? On which legal basis?
Please providé a copy of Mr. Passi’s letter and the legal opinion to every member of the Board. .

The information referred to above was brought to my attention only through the press or by
whistleblowers, even though it was available and known within the Company and should have
been immediately reported to us. How can we possibly exercise properly our oversight and
fiduciary duties if we are not being given important information on a timely basis? What
processes are in place to ensure that all members of the Board will, as of now, be fully and timely
informed? : ‘

. On which legal basis did the independent outside directors meet on 11 September 2019?:
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13, Clarify the composition and mandate of the Nissan Compliance Office. Who are its membcrs? A ;

TR T

6. What are the “appmpr iate ucuons" taken by the independent outsulr. directors during (or afier) the
11 September 2019 meeting? -

7. Are there any other issucs or concerns llml Mr. Passi or anyone else raised that lmv-., not bccn
shared with all the members of the Board?

Has Nissan addressed, in any way, the “conlliu of lnlc.usl" concerns that Mr, Passi raised in his 9
September letter (other than by removing him from the exceutive misconduct matters for reasons

of “conllict of interest”™)? If so, please provide a detailed deseription of the decisions made or the
actions that have been or will be taken,

9. What is the exaet nature ol Mr. Passi's “conllict of lnluum"?
a.

Who decided and who approved the decision to remove Mr., Passi lrom the c\ccuuvc
misconduct matters?

b.  What was the rutiomrlc behind this decision?

10. Who was involved in the decision not to conduct the employcee assessment, including of Mr Nada?

a.  What was the basis for declining to conduct the review?

b. Who approved this decision?

¢. Why was the Board not informed of Ms. Murray’s proposals regarding the assessment? ~
d. Please provide a copy of the list of employces and any materials regarding the proposed
“Committee on Employment Action and Remediation” named in the WSJ report.
e.

Which officers and executives are on the list of 80 Nissan employees Ms. Murray cstabhshcd?
This information is paramount to the Board, notably in light of the ongoing process. of
selecting Nissan’s next CEO.

11. Who determined that Ms. Murray had a “conflict of interest™?

a. Why did Ms. Murray leave Nissan?

b. Was it connected to her suggestion to assess employees’ involvement in the mrsconduct and
potential sanctions, including Mr. Nada? - :

¢. Apart ﬂom ‘what . was reported in the press, had Ms. Murray raised any concerns about
conflicts of interest related to the mvolvemcnt of Mr. Nada and Latham in the mwsuoauons?

12. Why did the Company take immediate action regarding Mr. Passi’s and Ms. Murray’s “conﬂrct of
interest” while other very serious conflicts of interest remain unresolved?

a.  What processes are in place regardmg the composition of the Compliance Office?
b. Who decides whom to staff or appoint to this Office? What is the criteria used in this process ?

In particular, considering Mr. Nada’s personal involvement in the Ghosn-related executive
misconduct and the widely reported fact that he has entered into a plea bargain with the JPPO,

who decided that he was qualified to become or remain a member of the Nissan Comphance
Office? On what basis was this decision made and when?
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14, Given the information conveyed through various sources about Mr. Nada's personal involvement
- in the Ghosn-related executive misconducts and the fact that Mr Nada has entered into a plea
bargain with the Tokyo prosecutor in the scope of the eriminal invcslignlio.u how is it possible

’

that Mr. Nada continues to hold a senior corpo i i
. ; rate oflicer position within Niss iven th
repeated concerns raised about Mr, Nada's confliets of inte : L witl Mool e

must at the very least promptly remove Mr, Nada from the

rest, including by Mr. Passi, Nissan
steps that he no longer be involve

Compliance Offi ic immedi
: ! ) ice and take immediate
dinany way in the misconduet matters, B ‘
15. How lls it possible that Ms. Carlile—who s n close associate of Mr Nada—has not oniy'bccn
¢ A . % ; o :

. {;cc::?) \x{;}ponf:t-fd_ lo\ov;r.sce the Gho.\n-rcllalcd matters but most of all as a Special Counsel to the
|-oa ! 10 specifically decided to appoint Ms. Carlile ys “Special Counsel to the Board” and
wve her assume responsibility for the exeeutive misconduet matiers? :

a.  Who approved this decision?
b. Why has tilc Board not been | i ' ' ' |
. WY g g been involved in the seleeti its “Speci Yor.
b S . ction proces: “Special Counsel” or.
even been kept informed about this process? o il ! e
¢.  How was Ms. Carlile selected?

7 PR Taa H
d. What is the exact nature of Ms, Carlile’s role?

16. Did Nissan take any steps to confirm that Ms. Carlile does not have a conflict of interest regarding

the. executive misconduct matters? If so, what were those steps and who monitored this
verilication process? |

a. For example, can Nissan confirm that Ms. Carlile has had no prior working relationship with

Mgssrs. .Ghosn, Kelly and Nada (among others who were involved in the underlying conduct
or interviewed as part in the internal investigation)? :

b.- Can Nissan confirm that Ms. Carlile did not previous

2 ly work with Latham, including on
matters relating to executive compensation? ;

17. In the context of the various allegations and concerns regarding conflict of interests, why did
Nissan not appoint an independent legal advisor to the Board instead of Ms. Carlile?

18. As we all know and appreciate here, it is standard practice that a special advisor to the Board must
be an independent outside adviser. We need to appoint independent outside legal counsel chosen
collectively by the full Nissan Board as Special Counsel to the Board. This is crucial to maintain
the Board’s credibility going forward. I request that Nissan’s management provide the outside
legal counsel to be chosen by the Board as Special Counsel all information related to the

misconduct matters and request that such Special Counsel report all information to all members of
the Board. ;
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1‘9!’!0 2 : WHISTLEBLOWER LETTERS

Background, .

Within a span of several wecks in September 2019, | cither directly received or learncd about three

anonymous whistlcblower letters conceming Nissan, Theso letters raise a number of critical questions
regarding both the integrity and credibility of the whistlcblowing processes in place at Nissan.

One of these letters was conveyed (o Jeun-Dominique Senard by the Nissan Compliance Office .a_nd
reports that Atul Pasricha, SVP, Global Cost Control, was previously fined by the U.S. Sccurities

and Exchange Commission (“SEC") for aiding and ubetting the perpetration of a USS 237 million
- accounting fraud when employed at Delphi.

The two other letters point to (1) the personal involvement of Mr. Nada and Toshiaki Onuma in the
very same misconduct alleged against Messrs, Ghosn and Kelly, (2) Mr. Nada's inappropriate role in
the internal investigation of such misconduct in spite of this obvious conflict, and (3) Mr. Nada’s

continued employment as a senior corporate officer at Nissan in spite of his involvement in the
misconduct matters, .

Report regarding Atul Pasricha.

In a memorandum dated 1 July 2019 and addressed to the Board and scveral Nissan exccutives, an
anonymous whistleblower reported that Mr. Pasricha, a current Nissan exccutive responsible for
financial controls (among other matters), had been previously sanctioned by the U.S. SEC for having
participated in accounting fraud.at Delphi, his prior employer. In October 2006, M. Pasricha
exccuted a settlement with the SEC where he paid a penalty of USS50,000. According to the

complaint, Mr. Pasricha helped other Delphi executives, including the former CEO and CFO, to
wrongly record expenses totaling USS237 million.

The Nissan Compliance Office sent the 1 July 2019 memorandum to Mr. Senard as an attachment to
a note dated 6 Scptember 2019 and addressed to Mr. Senard. In his note, the Nissan Compliance
Officer wrote that: (1) Nissan HR was aware of the SEC complaint and settlement at the time of Mr.
Pasricha’s hiring, (2) the hiring process “was operated adequately”, and (3) the “Compliance Office
considers that the contents of this report is a kind of personal attack and not a compliance issue”..

Report regarding Hari Nada and Toshiaki Onuma,

On 11 September 2019, Renault received an anonymous letter from a Nissan employee in which he
or she reported concerns about ongoing “fraud and misconduct” on the part of Messrs. Nada and
Onuma. According to the whistleblower, Messrs. Nada and Onuma “commit[ted] the same crimes”
as Messrs. Ghosn and Kelly, “abuse[d] their power”, and “told lics”, The whistleblower added that

Messrs. Nada and Onuma provided information about Messrs. Ghosn and Kelly to the Tokyo Public
Prosecutor as part of a plea bargain for reduced criminal charges.

i
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Report regarding Hari Nada,

cool:lczf Scptember 2019, Renault received an anonymous letter in which a whistleblower reported.
crns about My, Nada, In particular, the whistleblower reported that Mr, Nada “manipulatfed]”

the 1 mnal § . . A . . .
he inter nal investigation from the outset and was engaged in a “[s)ustained effort . . . to manipulate -
and hide things”, AR : : , , % -

:rhc \\:hlsl.lcblowcr also wrote that there was n conflict of interest from the beginning of the internal
investigation because one of the attomeys from Latham who was in charge of such investigation -
n\'lnch':'\cl Yoshi (a partner in the Tokyo ofliee) = had been “instructed by [Mr. Nada] for many, many
years”™, As to Legal and Compliance, the whistleblower reported that the actions of Mr. Nada and
Motoo Nagai led to the resignation of Ms, Murray from Nissan, including by “reduc(ing] (her]
responsibilities” and “ereating] an intolerable work situation™, The whisticblower also mentioned that
!hc “respousibilitics” of Mu, Passi were transferred to Ms, Carlile, someone who (1) was “involved
in misconduct”, and (2) “works exclusively for” Mr, Nada. :

The contents of these whistleblower letters raise several concerns for me in terms of governance and
potential exposure for Nissan. In particular, [ have a number of questions about (1) the concerns
r.ns.cd in the letters, (2) the comprchensiveness of the process that Nissan uses to investigate
whistleblower claims, and (3) the process by which the letters were shared or not shared with every
member of the Boa’|rd.

Questions. !

I. What processes are in place to ensurc that all members of the Board are being timely and

concurrently informed of any whistleblower complaints, including those relating to Messrs. Nada,

- Onuma and Pasricha? ~For example, as to the report regarding Mr. Pasricha, why did the Renault
~members of the Board reccive such report only in September even though it is dated 1 July 2019?

2. What processes arc in place to ensure that all members of the Board are being timely informed of
relevant developments and documentation relating to the internal investigations, regulator
investigations regarding Messrs. Ghosn, Kelly and Saikawa (or any other senior executives)?

3. What processes are in place to ensure that whistleblower investigations are being conducted in an

independent, comprehensive and objective manner?

a. For example, who inv;cstigated the whistleblower reports relating to Messrs. Nada and Onuma?

b. What steps were taken to ensure that Mr. Nada (or anyone else who had a role’in the internal
investigation or executive misconduct under review) was not involved in the whistleblower

investigations?

4. In its 6 September 2019 cover note to Mr. Senard, Nissan Compliance stated that tiie report

regarding Mr. Pasricha was “kind of [a] personal attack” and not compliance related, What was
the basis for this conclusion? Please explain Nissan’s decision to maintain Mr. Pasrickia in one of
Nissan’s most senior ﬁnanlcc position despite his past involvement in an accounting fraud. -
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TOPIC 3 : NISSAN INTERNAL INVESTIGATION

-Background. - v i BT
: i

As regards the internal mkugauon report prup.m.d by Latham, the scopu and supervision of this
investigation wuhm Nissan and the methods that have been used raises questions for me,

Conflicts of interest, ;

The i mvullgauon was overseen by M. Nada und Hidetoshi Imazu (former Clucf Statutory Auditor).
Both of these exccutives had conflicts of interest given their roles, responsibilities and what we now
understand to be their involvement in the alleged wrongdoing, In addition, Mr, Nada had instructed
Latham in the past on numerous nnltu‘s, which, per se, undermined the ability of both My, Nada and
Latham to manage the mquuwncnls ol an investigation in an objective and neutral manner,

In fact, Latham conducted the uwuubqlmn despite multiple, clear conflicts of interests, Latham

expressly states in the report that one of the veasons it was engaged by Nissan was because it
had plcnou;l) advised Nissan mld its senior exccutives on exccutive compcnsntmn issuces. These
exccutives included  Messts. Ghosn, Kelly and Nada and others who were involved in the allcgcd
misconduct or are witnesses in the'investigation. This is an inherent conflict of interest that raiscs
serious concerns about thc mdnpundcncc of the internal investigation.

Investigation mclho:ls and_ report.
The investigation and the l‘epon appear inconsistent with well-known best practices.

First, thc scope of the internal mvcstng’xtlon appears too narrow. It focuses on whether Nissan and
Messrs. Ghosn and Kelly, as well aq others, l'ully disclosed their exccutive compensation. However,
the report does not adequately address related issues, such as (1) who had the authority to set.

executive compensation at Nissan, or (2) who else within Nissan knew or should have known about
the misconduct. :

¢ Second, the report docs not addrcss poss:blc defenses. For c\amplc even if a company h'xs identified
evidence of misconduct, I would expect external counsel to examine all of the reasons that led to it
and whether they can serve as potcntml defenses. Analyzing these defenses would provide Nissan
‘\vnth a comprehensive assessment of|its potential litigation and financial and reputational risk. But
| without one, I do not’ see how ansan can make fully informed decisions on legal strategy and
| iremediation.

e ———

«Tlnrd the report does not appear to address the role of Nissan’s Board and senior management in
regards to executive compensation. ThlS includes whether any senior executives or Board members
knew about the mlsconduct

i ; 7

finally, the tcpbn 'does not. include’ a section on remediation that Nissan should undertake. For
nstance, the report does not provide any recommendations on how Nissan should approach the
ontmued cmployment of \dessrs Nada and Onuma, who were directly involved in the wrongdoing.

he report raises a number of questions about Nissan’s govcmance particularly since the opacity

mnundmg its preparation emphasnzes' concerns about conflicts of interest that have been raised by
r. Passi and the wlnstleblowers

i
1
|
‘1
g

t d e e 1 .. B 4 ot s b

bt

-



- ———,
=

e p—

—————

AT

)

How was the scope of the investigation and report defined and by whom within Nissa :
i an

- Questions, A .
I. Has Nissan officially assessed the appurent conflicts of interests of Mr. Nadu and Latham?

a. - Ifyes, by whom, what is the result and when do you intend to share the findings with the full
Board? ‘

b. If no, is Nissan considering launching un audit by a fully independent law finm on the
~ conditions under which the internal investigation was conducted and the possible conflicts of
interest it raises? :

3. Why does the report not suggest remedial actions ?

4. In light of the veport’s findings and their involvement in Messrs. Ghosn and Kelly's misconduct,
has Nissan assessed whether Messrs. Nada and Onuma should continue to remain in cxecutive
positions? I so, who conducted the nssessment, when and what were the findings ?

5.

‘The Appendix to the 9 September 2019 Nissan press release states that “amounts of coinpch:sation
deriving . from share appreciation rights were improperly overpaid on scveral occasions to the
benefits of Ghosn, Kelly and other individuals” and that “the investigation found that two former

‘dircc(ors:‘and four former or current exccutive officers received overpayments from: share
appreciation rights”, : :

a.  Who are these current exccutive officers?

b.  How much have they received by way of overpayments?

6. The Appendix to the press release also states that “the audit committee is not planning to treat

individuals benefiting from improper handling of compensation from share appreciation rights as
responsible for misconduct” and that “the individuals who benefited from such overpayments are
being asked to repay the overpaid amounts, regardless of their lack of awareness of the
misconduct”. : ; :

a. Does Nissan contemplate taking disciplinary action against any or all of them? If not, please
explainwhy? ' :

Has Nissan taken governance measures to ensure that such misconduct will not happen in the
future? | \ -

Now that several and substantial elements demonstrate that the intemal investigation has been

compromised to the detriment 6f the Company, its employees and shareholders, I request that the
Board formally launches an external, fully independent audit on the conditions under which the
internal investigation was conducted and the Latham & Watkins report drafted, and more broadly

of any conflict of interests relating to any executive officer of Nissan or any outside advisor
involved in the investigation. -

' o
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